

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	Case No. 15-1381 (and
v.)	consolidated cases)
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER-INTERVENORS GULF COAST
LIGNITE COALITION AND THE LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL**

MARK WALTERS
 MIKE NASI
 JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
 100 Congress Avenue
 Suite 100
 Austin, Texas 78701
 TEL: (512) 236-2000
 FAX: (512) 236-2002
 mwalters@jw.com
 mnasi@jw.com

DOUGLAS BRYAN HUGHES
 LAW OFFICE OF DOUGLAS BRYAN
 HUGHES
 701 North Pacific Avenue
 Mineola, Texas 75773
 TEL: (903) 569-8880
 FAX: (903) 569-8889
 bryan@hughesfirm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR THE LIGNITE ENERGY COUNCIL AND THE
GULF COAST LIGNITE COALITION**

DATED: January 23, 2017
FILED FORM: February 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	The record does not support treating subbituminous coal and lignite as the same for purposes of CO ₂ emissions.....	2
1.	The record does not support EPA’s claim that dried lignite can be treated as substantially similar to subbituminous coal for purposes of CO ₂ emissions. Nor is there sufficient record evidence that lignite drying is “adequately demonstrated.”	5
B.	DOE is still funding “pre-feasibility” CCS studies.	9
C.	The public statements of the “Carbon Capture and Storage Scientists” contradict the claims in their amicus brief and suggest that they too do not believe CCS is “adequately demonstrated.”	10
D.	Boundary Dam is insufficient to support EPA’s claim that CCS is adequately demonstrated for new lignite-fueled units larger than Boundary Dam.....	12
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510	1, 2, 3, 4, 12
Miscellaneous	
Colorado School of Mines, Chemical and Biological Engineering Department, Profile for Jennifer Wilcox, <i>available at</i> http://chemeng.mines.edu/faculty/jwilcox/	12
Federal Republic of Germany, Economic Affairs and Industry, <i>Lignite Drying</i> , <i>available at</i> http://kraftwerkforschung.info/en/lignite-drying/	7
power-technology.com, <i>SaskPower Boundary Dam and Integrated CCS</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.power-technology.com/projects/sask-power-boundary/	13
Roger Aines, LinkedIn, <i>Carbon Capture Innovation at the Right Scale</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/carbon-capture-innovation-right-scale-roger-aines?trk=prof-post	11
Texas Carbon Management Program, <i>Prospectus</i> , <i>available at</i> http://rochelle.che.utexas.edu/files/2015/04/Prospectus_TXCMP_2-25-16m.pdf	11
United States Department of Energy, <i>Cleantech: Innovative Lab Partnership Reduces Emissions from Coal</i> (Jan. 2014), <i>available at</i> https://energy.gov/articles/cleantech-innovative-lab-partnership-reduces-emissions-coal	7
United States Department of Energy, <i>Energy Department Announces More Than \$44 Million for CO₂ Storage Projects</i> , <i>available at</i> https://energy.gov/under-secretary-science-and-energy/articles/energy-department-announces-more-44-million-co2-storage	10
